

## JUNCTURE ART PRIZE 2026 TERMS & CONDITIONS

Please read the Terms & Conditions carefully before starting your application. These terms and conditions (Rules) govern your entry to Linden New Art's Juncture Art Prize 2026.

- 1. To enter you must be:
  - a. aged 18 years or over at the time of entry,
  - b. an Australian citizen or permanent resident, and
  - c. meet the NAVA definition of a mid-career artist, which reads as follows:

A mid-career artist, craftsperson or designer has been developing an independent body of work and practice over a number of years, gaining recognition at a state and national level. This type of recognition can be achieved through public presentation of work, publication in magazines, online commentary such as essays and broad industry acknowledgement.

Their income may come solely from creative work, or it may be supplemented by teaching and other forms of income that complement artistic practice.

This stage of a creative career will generally not follow a typical upward trajectory. There may be times of intensive and overlapping work periods followed by stretches of little to no project work. A variety of professional development activities and experimentation may take place as an artist navigates this time in their career.

- 2. If the work is a collaboration, artists must enter jointly.
- 3. Employees and Board Members of Linden New Art (together with their immediate families) are not eligible to enter.
- 4. Entries open on 16 May 2025 and close at 5pm on 29 June 2025.
- 5. Only online applications will be accepted.
- 6. To be eligible, all Entrants must submit a completed application by the due date. Incomplete entries or those received after the closing date will not be accepted.
- 7. Entries cannot be edited after being submitted.
- 8. The judging panel will be chaired by the Curator, Linden New Art and include two invited industry experts.
- 9. The two winning artists will each receive a cash prize of \$20,000 (GST inclusive) and an exhibition of new work at Linden New Art in 2026.

- 10. All decisions of the judges are final, and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 11. Entrants will be notified of the outcome by 8 August 2025.
- 12. Winning artists will be publicly announced on 20 August 2025. Winning artists must not reveal their success prior to the official announcement by Linden New Art.
- 13. The winning artists will present a solo exhibition at Linden New Art in 2026 with exhibition dates scheduled by Linden New Art, and participate in one public talk.
- 14. The exhibition will consist of new work created as an outcome of winning the Juncture Art Prize. Works that drastically deviate from the artist's winning proposal need to be discussed with the CEO + Director and Curator of Linden New Art.
- 15. All works will be insured by Linden New Art from when they are delivered to Linden New Art until collection at the end of the loan period.
- 16. Linden New Art will be responsible for freight to and from the Gallery.
- 17. Linden New Art will be responsible for the installation and deinstallation of the exhibition.
- 18. If selected as a Winning Artist, you grant Linden New Art non-exclusive copyright to use images of all works:
  - a. to promote the Exhibition (including advertising, Linden New Art's website and social media platforms, and making available to media outlets),
  - b. in the exhibition catalogue (if produced),
  - c. educational purposes including school guides and presentations,
  - d. in Linden New Art's reports and general promotional collateral,
  - e. in conjunction with the promotion of the Exhibition and Prize in the future.
- 19. Linden New Art will attribute your work whenever reproduced as per above instances.
- 20. In completing the entry form the Entrant agrees to these Terms & Conditions.